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indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise

remain the same.

les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.
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Les documents français seront disponibles sur demande. 

This Amendment No. 004 is raised to incorporate Addendum #01. 

Please see the attached Addendum #01.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.       
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The following changes in the tender documents are effective immediately.  This addendum will form part of the 
contract documents. 
  
DRAWINGS 
 
.1 Reference: DRAWINGS Drawing A100 SITE DEMOLITION PLAN 
 

a) [REVISE] Second “SITE DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES” labeled Number 6 to be number 7. 
b) [ADD] “SITE DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES”: 

   8. Provide temporary secure fence enclosure per specification around all trenching 
excavation, while underway, occurring outside of the secure fenced work area.  The 
size of fence enclosure shall be determined by the contractor as necessary to 
enclose all equipment and areas of work for the day.  All excavations to be closed 
and secured at the end of every day.   

 9.  Protect all existing landscaping, trees and plantings to remain on site, including in 
the laydown area, throughout construction.  

c.) [ADD] “SITE DEMOLITION KEY NOTES” 
  (14)  Remove existing abandoned irrigation sprinkler lines and heads in area of excavation, 

remove back to supply line and cap. 
d.) [ADD] SITE DEMOLITION KEY NOTE (14) adjacent to note (8) in area of new addition.  
 

.2 Reference: DRAWINGS Drawing A101 SITE PLAN 
a) [ADD] “SITE GENERAL NOTES”  

  7. Restore all areas of the existing site disturbed by the construction process to 
original condition, including all site laydown areas and trenching areas.  

   8. Anywhere an existing fence line is modified to meet a new fence line, provide a new 
corner post before modifying the existing fencing, for support of the end of the 
existing fence line during construction, and to act as a new corner/straining post 
when the new fencing is installed.  

 
.3 Reference: DRAWINGS Drawing S201 FOUNDATION AND CRAWL SPACE PLAN 

a) [REVISE] drawing per Structural Addendum #1 Drawing S201 
 
.4 Reference: DRAWINGS Drawing S202 MAIN FLOOR PLAN 

a) [REVISE] drawing per Structural Addendum #1 Sketch SSK-01 
 

.5 Reference: DRAWINGS Drawing S300 SECTIONS AND DETAILS SHEET 1 
a) [REVISE] detail 8/S202 per Structural Addendum #1 Sketch SSK-02 

 
.6 Reference: DRAWINGS Drawing S310 SECTIONS AND DETAILS SHEET 3 

a) [REVISE] detail 5/S202 per Structural Addendum #1 Sketch SSK-03 
b) [REVISE] detail 6/S202 per Structural Addendum #1 Sketch SSK-04 
c) [REVISE] detail 13/S203 per Structural Addendum #1 Sketch SSK-05 
d) [ADD] detail 14/S201 per Structural Addendum #1 Sketch SSK-06 
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 Questions and Answers: 
 

1. Question: Spec Section 07 42 43; 07 46 19: The specifications for the Aluminium Composite panels 
and the steel siding indicate that a colour will be chosen after award.  Please confirm that 
the colours are to be selected from the standard range of colours. 
 

Answer:  Multiple colours will be selected for the steel siding as noted per elevations A201, these will 
be selected from the manufacturers range of solid colours. A single colour will be selected 
for the Aluminium Composite panel from the manufacturers metallic/mica colours.   

 
 

2. Question:  Drawing 2/A401: The wall section (2/A401) shows Aluminium Composite panels. However, 
the elevation (1/A201 – Northwest Elevation) shows horizontal and vertical cladding.  
Please confirm which material is correct. 
 

Answer: The horizontal and vertical cladding per 1/A201 and 07 46 19, with the manufacturers trim 
per details 5/A504 and the manufacturers standard sill trim per the depth of the 
corresponding panel, is correct for this location. 

 
 

3. Question:  Drawing 2/A402: The wall section (2/A402) shows Aluminium Composite panels. However, 
the elevation (2/A201 – Northeast Elevation) shows vertical cladding.  Please confirm which 
material is correct. 
 

Answer:  The vertical cladding per 2/A201 and 07 46 19, with the manufacturers trim per details 
5/A504 and the manufacturers standard sill trim per the depth of the corresponding panel, 
is correct for this location. 

 
 

4. Question:  Drawing 3/A403: The wall section (3/A403) shows Aluminium Composite panels. However, 
the elevation (1/A201 – Northwest Elevation) shows horizontal and vertical cladding.  
Please confirm which material is correct. 
 

Answer:  The horizontal and vertical cladding per 1/A201 and 07 46 19, with the manufacturers trim 
per details 5/A504 and the manufacturers standard sill trim per the depth of the 
corresponding panel, is correct for this location. 

 
 

5. Question:  Refer to electrical specification 26 09 24 Lighting Control, Electrical drawing E100 & E101. 
The lighting control specification scope of work description does not match what is 
indicated on the electrical drawings.  The electrical drawings indicates the lighting control is 
to be achieved with 120V line voltage devices, with no indication of low voltage control. 
 

Answer:  All lighting control switching devices to be low-voltage within Phase 1 and Phase 2 areas 
except for the back of house rooms (Boiler Room (G174), Mechanical Room (G175), 
Electrical Room (G176), Security Office (G188) and Corridors (G162 and G171)) which 
shall utilize Line voltage (120V) switching devices. The IFT drawings currently show only 
Line voltage (120V) switching devices which is incorrect. 
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6. Question: Spec Section 22 13 17 calls for either cast iron piping for underground sanitary or storm 
(2.2) or ABS piping for underground sanitary (2.3). Is PVC DWV acceptable for 
underground storm or sanitary systems? 
 

Answer:  Per the specification, PVC is not allowed for drainage piping under the building. 
 
 

7. Question: There are no specs for the Vacuum and Dental equipment. Is this all being supplied by the 
owner and installed by mechanical? 
 

Answer:  Per Drawing P-4 Sheet notes P-4.6 and P-4.13 the general contractor is responsible for 
providing and installing the vacuum and compressor per specification 12 50 00 and 12 52 
00 as part of the dental equipment installation. 

 
 

8. Question: The tender notice on Buy & Sell notes the budget on this project is between $1.3 and $1.5 
million. At the info meeting yesterday, it was noted as between $4.9 & $5.1 million. Please 
confirm which it is? 

 
Answer:  The value of the project has been revised on the Buy & Sell page to reflect the correct 

value of $4.9 - $5.1 Million mentioned during the meeting.   
 
 

9. Question: Please confirm if the new medical equipment is supplied and installed by the General 
Contractor or only coordinated/installed? 
 

Answer:  The general contractor is responsible for the relocation and reinstallation of existing 
equipment and furnishings and supplying and installing new equipment and furnishings by 
the appropriate installer per specification sections 12 50 00, 12 51 00, 12 52 00, 12 53 00 
and drawings A901, A902, A903, A904 A905 & A906.  For clarity, this includes the new x-
ray machine and overhead gantry to be supplied and installed by the general contractor. 

 
 

10. Question: Please confirm the transition period between phase 1 & 2. The specs say 6 weeks, but at 
the info meeting it was discussed that this may be changed. 
 

Answer:  The transition period will be six (6) weeks as per the specifications to allow time for 
occupancy approval.   

 
 

11. Question: Please confirm elevations of each side of the step (higher and lower side) for the strip 
footings clouded in red and the top elevation of the walls. 

 
Answer:  Refer to the Structural Addendum #1 S201 for top of footing elevations. Top of elevation of 

walls are typically to the main floor elevation, refer to relevant details for top of wall 
elevations. 

 
12. Question: Section 5/S300 shows a 500mm high wall along line A. Please confirm how this 500mm 

wall ties into the 8/S300 section clouded in blue? 
 

Answer:  Refer to the Structural Addendum #1 SSK-06 for new detail.  
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13. Question: Please confirm height of pier P1. There is no details for top of footing or pier elevation. 
 

Answer:   Refer to the Structural Addendum #1 SSK-05. 
 
 

14. Question: In section 3/S301 it shows a step in the foundation while in this plan view it does not show 
this step. Please confirm if there is or is not a step here? 
 

Answer:   Yes there is a step at this location, refer to the Structural Addendum #1 S201. 
 
 

15. Question: In drawing S202 there is a section labelled 6/S300 just above line D and between 2 and 3. 
This section does not seem to match what is shown in the plan view S202 drawing. Please 
confirm if this is the correct section for this area? 
 

Answer:   Refer to the Structural Addendum #1 SSK-01 for revision. 
 

16. Question: There is a discrepancy between the floor schedule and the floor plan. The schedule shows 
only three rooms in phase 1 not receiving the MMA coatings. The plans show almost half 
the rooms not receiving it? Please advise. 
 

Answer:  Follow the ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE on Drawing A601 for the extent of MMA flooring 
and primary color selection, utilize drawing A107 for floor pattern layout. 

 
 
Additional Questions and Answers will be provided in future Addendum.  


















